
Flower City

brampton.ca
F|LE NUMBER: k- LOy? (p6

The Personal lnf?,malion collected on this fom is collected pursuant to section t 5 ot the Planning Acl and will be used in the Nocessing of this application. Ap4-/ican's
are advised that the Commillee of Adiustnenl is a public process and the infomation containd in the Commillee of Adjustment files is considered public information
and is available to anyona upon request Queslt'ons about the couecfion of personal infomation should be directed to the Freedom of Informalion and Pdyacy
Coordinator, CW ot Brampton,

NOTE: lt is required that this application be filed with the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment and be
accompanied by the applicable fee.

The undersigned hereby applies to the Committee of Adjustment for the City of Brampton under section 45
of the Plannino Act, 1990, for relief as described in this application from By-Law 270-2004.
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1 Name of
Address

Owner(s)
31 GROUSE

VIKAS LUTHRA & AMANPREET KAUR

LANE BRAMPTON ON L6Y5K9

phone # Fax #
Email

2. Name ofAgent KAREN MELOCOTONES OF ACADIA DESIGN CONSUTTANTS INC

Address 204-364 Supertest Rd., North York ON M3J 2M2

Phone #, M7478-9292 Fax #
Email Office@acadiadrafting.ca

3. Nature and extent of relief applied for (variances requested):

The proposed rear yard setback of 3.60m does not comply with the by law

4. Why is it not possible to comply with the provisions of the by-law?

The By-law requires a minimum rear yard setback of 7.Smeters

5. Legal Description of the subject land
Lot Number os

Plan Number/Goncession Number PLAN M1523

Municipal Address 31 cRousE LANE BRAMeToN oN L6y 5K9

6. Dimension of subject land (in metric units)
Frontage 't6.77 Meters

Dep0r 26.5 Meters

Area ,g4.4os Mse

7. Access to the subiect land is by:
Provincial Seasonal Road

Other Public Road
WaterP

AFFLISAI It.,N

Minor Variance or Special Permission
(Please read lnstructions)

Road Maintained All
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0. Particulars of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject land:
(specify in metric units ground floor area, gross floor area, number of storeys,
width, length, height, etc.n where possible)

EXISTING BUILDINGS/STRUCTURES on the subject land:

Existing two story dwelling Unit. The Lot Coverage of this building is 187.7 msq. lts width is 14.83 m
The Length is 12.61m. The main floor area including garage is 181.53 msq.
This existing structure is to remain.

PROPOSED BUILDINGS/STRUCTURES on the subject land:

The orooosed structure is a one storev enclosure. The structure is wood framed oosts. beams. and rafters.
The enclosure gross area is 30.31 sqm of addition to the back of the house. lts height is 3.7m"
The enclosure is 4.578m by 6.75m in dimension.

1. Location of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject
lands: (specify distance from side, rear and front lot lines in metric units)

EXISTING
Front yard setback
Rear yard setback
Side yard setback
Side yard setback

PROPOSED
Front yard setback
Rear yard setback
Side yard setback
Side yard setback

0. Date of Acquisition of subject land:

1. Existing uses of subject property:

2. Proposed uses ofsubject property:

3. Existing uses of abufting properties:

4-59m
8.42m
1.23m
0.72m

4.59m existino to remain
3.8m from structure and 3.6m from roof overhano of structure
1.23 existing to remain
0.72m existing to remain

January 27,2021

Residential Dwdling

Existing Residential Dwelling to remain

Residential Dwelling

unknown4. Date of construction of all buildings & structures on subject land:

5. Length of time the existing uses of the subject propefi have been continued: unknown

16. (a) whglyaterqpply
<@!gipP

is existing/proposed?

Well
Otter(sped$

Other (specify)

is existing/proposed?

Other (specify)

(b) 
ffite 

disposal is/will be provided?

Septic

(c I What storm dra.,@
Ditches
Swales



17.

18

19.

IN THE

File #
File #
File #

Decision
Decision
Decision

OF
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ls the subject property the subject of an application under the Planning Act, for approval of a plan of
subdivision or consent?

Yes Nox

lf answer is yes, provide details: File # Status

nes

Signature of Applicant(s) or Authorized Agent

DATEDATTHE OF /^ e4& Ve-t

rHrs 1 DAyoF r.* [7 zo_Li .

IF THIS APPLICATION IS SIGNED BY AN AGENT, SOLICITOR OR ANY PERSON OTHER THAN THE OWNER OF
THE SUBJECT LANDS, WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF THE OWNER MUST ACCOMPANY THE APPLICATION. IF
THE APPLICANT IS A CORPORATION, THE APPLICATION SHALL BE SIGNED BY AN OFFICER OF THE
CORPORATION AND THE CORPORATION'S SEAL SHALL BE AFFIXED.

/\ ox-,-,n- ftup)^--.r' - OF THE Ct OF

Has a pre-consultation application been filed?

Yes No x

Has the subject property
subject of an application for minor variance?

Yes No Unknown x

lf answer is yes, provide details:

ever been the

Relief
Relief
Relief

Signature of Applicant or

,\rlLw (t+ rVolf

e.'['

OF PJIN THE SOLEMNLY DECLARE THAT:

ALL OF THE ABOVE STATEMENTS ARE TRUE AND I MAKE THIS SOLEMN DECLARATION CONSCIENTIOUSLY
BELIEVING IT TO BE TRUE AND KNOWIN THAT IT IS OF THE SAME FORCE AND EFFECT AS IF MADE UNDER
OATH.

DECLARED BEFORE ME AT THE

cihl OF

?e,n) THIS o? DAY OF

Osaze

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Present Official Plan Designation:

Present Zoning By-law Glassification:

Enforcement Action File Number:

This application has been reviewed with respect to the variances required and the results of the
said review are outlined on the attached checklist.

Date

DATE RECEIVED

ve,r{r-+nn
Rovised 2023rO l /'1 2
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ilie unceisloned. bcrlQ thc fcglslercd ortne(s) of lhe $irblccl lanr1, hereby auihorize lhe Membefs of

tlro Cily c'f Si"amrlon Cornrrrllert ot Ad]uslrnerrt anrJ Ctly Of Brampfon staff mernbe.s, lo enler upon the

tbovc noied properli' foi tirc purpcse ol conduclrng a Sile inspect'on wh respecl lo ths alladled

appllcalion fitr L4rrror Vairancc and/or" curlsenl.

1.,'$r: IIKAS LUllrliA X Af,4A\irRei.T KAUR

Oa:ild thrs 1? day ol Jurle 2A25 .

*.-_-fi 7.-€€1r! .susrfr.tr1t"rfi Tcrr.3

NAIE f the o||ner is a lint ar c<;rpornllon, tho cotponte seSl shell ba zffired hercta

NO OISCUSSION SHALL TAKE PLACE EETWEEN THE COMMITTEE

MEMBERS AND THE APPLICANT DURING THE SITE INSPECTION



To: TheSecrelary-Treasurer
Comminee ol Adlustrnent
Crty of Brampton
2 Wellington Street West
Erampton, Ontano
L6Y 4R2

LOCATION OF THE SUSJECT LAND 31 GROUSE t NE BRAMPTO''| ON L6Y sKg

llllVe
VIK^S LUTI.{RA A A',4ANPREET KAUR

nan€

the undersrgnect, berng lhe regrstered owner(s) ot the subjecl bnds"hereby aulhorue

MAX MERCHASIN / KAREN IJELOCOTONES OF ACADIA DESIGN CONSULTANTS INC.

to make applrcation to the City of Brampton Committee of Adjustment in the malter of an applicalion
for minor variance wilh respecl to the sublect land.

Dated this 12 day ol June 2025 .

wrPUrdr!rr. PEdw pn'\ vt tf w vta run ndrrE ur oE pgrilil

NorE: ff lhs owner Is a fim ot carporatron, the corporata scal shail ba afftxd horcto.



NCADIA
Design. Consultonls

June 18, 2025

Committee of Adjustment
City of Brampton
2 Wellington St W
Brampton, ON L6Y 4R2

Subject: Request for Relief from Rear Yard Setback for Sunroom Addition

To Whom lt May Concern

We are submitting a Minor Variance application related to a proposed sunroom addition at the rear of the property
located at 31 Grouse Lane The planned addition results in a rear yard setback of 3.60 metres, which does not
conform to the requirements of the current Zoning By-law. As outlined in the examiner's notes, the by-law requires
a minimum rear yard setback of 7.5 metres, or 6.0 metres where the rear yard area constitutes at least 25 percent
of the minimum required lot area. Due to the configuration and depth of our lot, as well as the positioning of the
existing home, achieving the required setback is not feasible without significantly compromising the functionality
and purpose of the proposed addition. The sunroom is intended to serve as a passive, seasonal space that enhances
the livability of our home by providing natural light and a sheltered transition between the indoors and backyard.

We believe that the requested variance meets all four tests set out under Section a5(1) of the Planning Act: it
maintains the general intent and purpose of both the Official Plan and the Zoning By-law, represents an appropriate
and desirable form of development for the site, and is minor in nature. For these reasons, we respectfully request
the Committee's favorable consideration of our application. We remain available to provide any additional
information orclarification as needed and thankyou foryourtime and attention tothis matter.

Sincerely,

Karen Digitally signed

rur 

" 
I o.o.o 

^ "t li"f::lon 
",Karen Melocotones

Acadia Design Consultants lnc.

647-478-9292

Iolllra,e' n (855) 561-4392

Phonz, t] (647) 478-7262

Fox' .1 (87n 347-3479

E-moll, into@ocodiodc.co

\Uab, wwls.ocodiodc.co

ACADIA olstGN coNSUTTANTS tNc .r 647a767262. r 1-c;m 3a7-3a79 . info@ocodiodc.co www.ocodiodc.co
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SURVEY INFORMATION TAKEN FROM: J. D. BARNES

DONE ON: NOVEMBER 3, 2004
l-OT NUMBER: 65
PLAN NUMBER:43lvtl523
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Zoni ng Non-compliance Checklist

Owner: VIKAS LUTHRA
Address: 31 GROUSE LANE
Zoning: R18-2730
By-law 270-2004, as amended

Fi le No. tLo'tx €Db

Section
#

2730.2 (e)

By-law Requirement

whereas the by-law requires a
minimum rear yard setback of
7.5 metres, which may be
reduced to a minimum of 6.0
metres provided that the
area of the rear yard is at
least 25 percent of the
minimum required lot area.

Proposal

To permit a rear yard
setback of 3.60m to a
proposed sunroom addition

Gategory

USE

LOT DIMENSIONS
AREA/DEPTH/WIDTH
BUILDING SETBACKS
FRONT/SIDE/REAR

BUILDING SIZE

BUILDING HEIGHT

GFA

TOWER SEPARATION

BELOW GRADE
ENTRANCE

ACCESSORY STRUCTURE
SIZE I HEIGHT

MULTIPLE ACCESSORY
STRUCTURES

DRIVEWAY WIDTH

LANDSCAPED OPEN
SPACE

ENCROACHMENTS

PARKING

SCHEDULE "C''

Philio Gasoar
Reviewed by Zoning

June 25.2025
Date
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EXISTING 2 STOREY BRICK DWELLING.
31 GROUSE LN, BRAMPTON, ON L6Y 5K9

PROPOSED SCOPE:
SUNROOM ADDITION
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S ZONING INFORMATION & SITE STATISTICS:

EXISTING PROPOSED ZONING BYLAW
ALLOWANCE

NOTES:

LOT AREA: 444.405m² (4783.575 ft²)
LOT COVERAGE TOTAL 187.7m² (2020.4 ft²) 42.2% 218.01m² (2346.66 ft²) 49% N/A NO MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE
BUILDING HEIGHT 6.4m (21') EXISTING TO REMAIN 10.6m AS PER EXISTING CONDITIONS
BUILDING LENGTH 12.61m (41'-4 58") 17.19m (56'-47

8") N/A

FRONT YARD SETBACK 4.5m AS PER EXISTING CONDITIONS 6.0m
SIDE YARD "A" SETBACK (INTERIOR) 1.23m AS PER EXISTING CONDITIONS 1.2m
SIDE YARD "B" SETBACK (INTERIOR) 0.7m AS PER EXISTING CONDITIONS 1.2m

REAR YARD SETBACK 8.42m 3.60m 7.5m
3.60m TO NEW FOUNDATION. 3.842m
FROM ENCLOSURE TO PROPERTY LINE.

SURVEY INFORMATION:
DISCLOSURE: SITE SETBACKS AND LOT INFORMATION TAKEN FROM ORIGINAL SURVEY THAT WAS CREATED BY:

SURVEY INFORMATION TAKEN FROM: J. D. BARNES
DONE ON: NOVEMBER 3, 2004
LOT NUMBER: 65
PLAN NUMBER: 43M-1523

PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING BUILDING

PL

PROPOSED BUILDING
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OBC 9.10.15.4 (1)
 · Limiting Distance (Ld)............................................ 3.7 M
 · Area of Exposed Building Face............................... =22.2 SQM (239.4 SF)
 · Table 9.10.15.4 (With Max. Area = 20 SQM, Ld = 3 M) Allowable Percentage of Glazed Openings = 30% (21.5 SF)
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OBC 9.10.15.4 (1)
 · Limiting Distance (Ld)............................................ 2.5 M
 · Area of Exposed Building Face............................... =14 SQM (151.4 SF)
 · Table 9.10.15.4 (With Max. Area = 10 SQM, Ld = 2.5 M)
   Allowable Percentage of Glazed Openings = 33% (49.9SF)
 · Actual Percentage of Glazed Openings = 12.5%  (1.77 SQM)
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OBC 9.10.15.4 (1)
 · Limiting Distance (Ld)............................................ 7.5 M
 · Area of Exposed Building Face............................... =14 SQM (151.4 SF)
 · Table 9.10.15.4 (With Max. Area = 10 SQM, Ld = 6 M)
   Allowable Percentage of Glazed Openings = 100% (151.4 SF)
 · Actual Percentage of Glazed Openings = 12.5 % (1.77 SQM)
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NOTES:

· ASPHALT SHINGLES:
O.B.C 9.26. & TABLE A4
NO.210 (30. 5KG/M2) ASPHALT SHINGLES
FOR ROOFS BETWEEN 4:12 & 8:12 PITCH PROVIDE EAVES PROTECTION TO EXTEND UP THE ROOF
SLOPE MIN. 2'-11" (900MM) FROM EDGE TO A LINE NOT LESS THAN 12" (300MM) PAST THE INSIDE
FACE OF EXTERIOR WALL.
EAVES PROTECTION LAID BENEATH STARTER STRIP.
EAVE PROTECTION NOT REQUIRED OVER UNHEATED SPACES.
STARTER STRIP AS PER O.B.C. 9.26.7.2.
STARTER STRIP NOT REQUIRED AS PER O.B.C. 9.26.7.2.(3)
3/8" (10MM) PLYWOOD SHEATHING OR OSB (0-2 GRADE) WITH "H" CLIPS
EAVES TROUGH ON PRE-FINISHED FASCIA AND VENTED SOFFIT (VINYL OR ALUMINUM)
ATTIC VENTILATION 1:300 OF INSULATED CEILING AREA WITH, 50% AT SOFFIT.

· ALL WOOD TO BE PRESSURE TREATED

· POLYCARBONATE SHEETS ARE FLEXIBLE, SIMILAR TO PLASTIC AND NAILED TO STUDS.
· THE FINISH COLOUR MAY BE CLEAR OR FROM VARIOUS TINTS
· THE THICKNESS MAY RANGE FROM 2MM TO 12MM

EXISTING 6" SLAB ON
GRADE. REPLACE ANY
PORTIONS OF SLAB IF
NEEDED

EXISITING GRADE

EXIST. MAIN FLOOR

EXIST. SECOND FLOOR

PROP. 2x10 SPF @12" O.C

MAIN FLOOR

BASEMENT

SECOND FLOOR

PRESSURE TREATED BOTTOM
PLATE ANCHORED TO
CONCRETE SLAB BELOW

ASPHALT SHINGLES

PIER FOUNDATION
FOR POSTS. SEE PLAN.
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EXISTING TO REMAIN

PROPOSED CONCRETE

PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION

LEGEND                                            .

4'
-0

" 
M

IN
.

6"

POST ANCHOR CONNECTED TO
CONCRETE PIER TO FASTEN 6X6 WOODEN
POST WITH 1/2" DIA. ANCHOR ROD MIN.

100MM INTO CONCRETE PIER, OR USE
ANOTHER POST BASE CONNECTION

SUPPLIED BY MANUFACTURER

1
2" DIA. ANCHOR BOLT

WITH NUT AND WASHER

EX.GRADE

CONCRETE PIER FOUNDATION.
ALTERNATIVELY A 24" DIA

BIGFOOT WITH 16" DIA. PIER
FOUNDATION MAY BE USED
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EXISTING 2 STOREY BRICK DWELLING.
31 GROUSE LN, BRAMPTON, ON L6Y 5K9

PROPOSED SCOPE:
SUNROOM ADDITION
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LOCATION OF SLIDING
DOOR AT REAR

SL.DR

PROPOSED NEW DOOR

S
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E
 S

T
A

T
IS

T
IC

S ZONING INFORMATION & SITE STATISTICS:

EXISTING PROPOSED ZONING BYLAW
ALLOWANCE

NOTES:

LOT AREA: 444.405m² (4783.575 ft²)
LOT COVERAGE TOTAL 187.7m² (2020.4 ft²) 42.2% 218.01m² (2346.66 ft²) 49% N/A NO MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE
BUILDING HEIGHT 6.4m (21') EXISTING TO REMAIN 10.6m AS PER EXISTING CONDITIONS
BUILDING LENGTH 12.61m (41'-4 58") 17.19m (56'-47

8") N/A

FRONT YARD SETBACK 4.5m AS PER EXISTING CONDITIONS 6.0m
SIDE YARD "A" SETBACK (INTERIOR) 1.23m AS PER EXISTING CONDITIONS 1.2m
SIDE YARD "B" SETBACK (INTERIOR) 0.7m AS PER EXISTING CONDITIONS 1.2m

REAR YARD SETBACK 8.42m 3.60m 7.5m
3.60m TO NEW FOUNDATION. 3.842m
FROM ENCLOSURE TO PROPERTY LINE.

SURVEY INFORMATION:
DISCLOSURE: SITE SETBACKS AND LOT INFORMATION TAKEN FROM ORIGINAL SURVEY THAT WAS CREATED BY:

SURVEY INFORMATION TAKEN FROM: J. D. BARNES
DONE ON: NOVEMBER 3, 2004
LOT NUMBER: 65
PLAN NUMBER: 43M-1523

PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING BUILDING

PL

PROPOSED BUILDING

GREEN AREA

L
E

G
E

N
D

R1B

EXISTING PARKING
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7"
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LEGEND:

P1       6X6 P.T POST WITH PIER FOUNDATION
PL        PROPERTY LINE
          EXISTING PARTITIONS
          38" x 80" EXTERIOR DOOR

8'-014"
[2.4m]

25'-03
4"

[7.6m]

PROPERTY LINE

PL

PL

24" DIA. CONCRETE CENTRAL
PIER MINIMUM 4FT BELOW

GRADE.
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SPACED NO MORE
THAN 4FT O.C.

12MM THICK , 4FT WIDE
POLYCARBONATE SHEETS
NAILED ONTO STUDS TYPICAL.
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OBC 9.10.15.4 (1)
 · Limiting Distance (Ld)............................................ 3.7 M
 · Area of Exposed Building Face............................... =22.2 SQM (239.4 SF)
 · Table 9.10.15.4 (With Max. Area = 20 SQM, Ld = 3 M) Allowable Percentage of Glazed Openings = 30% (21.5 SF)

PROP. 16" DIA.
CONCRETE

PIER FOUNDATION
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OBC 9.10.15.4 (1)
 · Limiting Distance (Ld)............................................ 2.5 M
 · Area of Exposed Building Face............................... =14 SQM (151.4 SF)
 · Table 9.10.15.4 (With Max. Area = 10 SQM, Ld = 2.5 M)
   Allowable Percentage of Glazed Openings = 33% (49.9SF)
 · Actual Percentage of Glazed Openings = 12.5%  (1.77 SQM)

METAL POST
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METAL POST
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OBC 9.10.15.4 (1)
 · Limiting Distance (Ld)............................................ 7.5 M
 · Area of Exposed Building Face............................... =14 SQM (151.4 SF)
 · Table 9.10.15.4 (With Max. Area = 10 SQM, Ld = 6 M)
   Allowable Percentage of Glazed Openings = 100% (151.4 SF)
 · Actual Percentage of Glazed Openings = 12.5 % (1.77 SQM)
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NOTES:

· ASPHALT SHINGLES:
O.B.C 9.26. & TABLE A4
NO.210 (30. 5KG/M2) ASPHALT SHINGLES
FOR ROOFS BETWEEN 4:12 & 8:12 PITCH PROVIDE EAVES PROTECTION TO EXTEND UP THE ROOF
SLOPE MIN. 2'-11" (900MM) FROM EDGE TO A LINE NOT LESS THAN 12" (300MM) PAST THE INSIDE
FACE OF EXTERIOR WALL.
EAVES PROTECTION LAID BENEATH STARTER STRIP.
EAVE PROTECTION NOT REQUIRED OVER UNHEATED SPACES.
STARTER STRIP AS PER O.B.C. 9.26.7.2.
STARTER STRIP NOT REQUIRED AS PER O.B.C. 9.26.7.2.(3)
3/8" (10MM) PLYWOOD SHEATHING OR OSB (0-2 GRADE) WITH "H" CLIPS
EAVES TROUGH ON PRE-FINISHED FASCIA AND VENTED SOFFIT (VINYL OR ALUMINUM)
ATTIC VENTILATION 1:300 OF INSULATED CEILING AREA WITH, 50% AT SOFFIT.

· ALL WOOD TO BE PRESSURE TREATED

· POLYCARBONATE SHEETS ARE FLEXIBLE, SIMILAR TO PLASTIC AND NAILED TO STUDS.
· THE FINISH COLOUR MAY BE CLEAR OR FROM VARIOUS TINTS
· THE THICKNESS MAY RANGE FROM 2MM TO 12MM

EXISTING 6" SLAB ON
GRADE. REPLACE ANY
PORTIONS OF SLAB IF
NEEDED

EXISITING GRADE

EXIST. MAIN FLOOR

EXIST. SECOND FLOOR

PROP. 2x10 SPF @12" O.C

MAIN FLOOR

BASEMENT

SECOND FLOOR

PRESSURE TREATED BOTTOM
PLATE ANCHORED TO
CONCRETE SLAB BELOW

ASPHALT SHINGLES

PIER FOUNDATION
FOR POSTS. SEE PLAN.

PROPOSED CLEAR TRANSPARENT
FLEXIBLE POLYCARBONATE SHEETS
NAILED TO STUDS

9"
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EXISTING TO REMAIN

PROPOSED CONCRETE

PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION

LEGEND                                            .

4'
-0

" 
M

IN
.

6"

POST ANCHOR CONNECTED TO
CONCRETE PIER TO FASTEN 6X6 WOODEN
POST WITH 1/2" DIA. ANCHOR ROD MIN.

100MM INTO CONCRETE PIER, OR USE
ANOTHER POST BASE CONNECTION

SUPPLIED BY MANUFACTURER

1
2" DIA. ANCHOR BOLT

WITH NUT AND WASHER

EX.GRADE

CONCRETE PIER FOUNDATION.
ALTERNATIVELY A 24" DIA

BIGFOOT WITH 16" DIA. PIER
FOUNDATION MAY BE USED
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CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS
PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK.  ALL
DRAWINGS & SPECIFICATIONS ARE PROPERTY OF
ACADIA DESIGN CONSULTANTS INC. AND MUST

BE RETURNED UPON COMPLETION OF THE
WORK.  DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE USED FOR

OTHER PROJECTS WITHOUT THE WRITTEN
CONSENT OF THE DESIGNER.
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1 08--06-2025 ISSUED FOR CLIENT REVIEW

21--06-2025 ISSUED FOR CLIENT REVIEW2

09--06-2025 ISSUED FOR PERMIT3

18--06-2025 ISSUED FOR MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION4
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PROPOSED SUNROOM ADDITION

31 GROUSE LANE
BRAMPTON, ON 
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SECTION AT PIER TYPICAL1
A5 1" = 1'-0"


